Corporations”) during meetings held on September 1, 2011 and August 1, 2011 of the BOD of the
Company and TCGPI, respectively, and meetings held on October 6, 2011 and September 15,
2011 of the stockholders of the Company and TCGPI, respectively, approved the Plan of Merger
(the Merger) of the Constituent Corporations, the Company being the surviving corporation and
TCGPI being the absorbed corporation.

On December 1, 2011, the SEC approved the Articles of the Merger.  As indicated in the Articles
of the Merger, the merger will be effective on the first day of the month immediately following the
month in which approval for the Merger is obtained from the SEC, thus the merger will be
effective beginning January 1, 2012 (the “Effectivity of the Merger”).

The merger is considered a business reorganization since the transaction involved companies
under common control.  Accordingly, the merger was accounted for at historical cost in a manner
similar to the pooling of interests method and will be effected prospectively in the financial
statements of the Company, as elected by management.

Below is the proforma statement of financial position of the merged Constituent Corporations as at
December 31, 2011:

Company TCGPI
Eliminating

Entries Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash P=53,550,286 P=134,360 P=– P=53,684,646
Receivables 407,376,223 383,684,277 (383,684,277) 407,376,223
Inventories 350,054,504 – – 350,054,504
Due from related parties – 99,158,396 (99,158,396) –
Prepayments and other current

assets 68,846,332 25,044,919 – 93,891,251
Total Current Assets 879,827,345 508,021,952 (482,842,673) 905,006,624
Noncurrent Assets
Property, plant and equipment 579,316,307 3,325,156 63,294,818 645,936,281
Investment properties – 63,294,818 (63,294,818) –
Deferred exploration and mine

development costs 530,156,205 – – 530,156,205
Mine and mining properties 774,453,464 – – 774,453,464
Other noncurrent assets 49,877,351 35,290,281 – 85,167,632
Total Noncurrent Assets 1,933,803,327 101,910,255 – 2,035,713,582
TOTAL ASSETS P=2,813,630,672 P=609,932,207 (P=482,842,673) P=2,940,720,206
(Forward)

- 3 -

*SGVFS004186*

Company TCGPI
Eliminating

Entries Combined
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables P=654,759,259 P=1,138,790 (P=383,684,277) P=272,213,772
Advances from stockholders and

related parties 855,047,855 262,026,291 (99,158,396) 1,017,915,750
Total Current Liabilities 1,509,807,114 263,165,081 (482,842,673) 1,290,129,522
Noncurrent Liabilities
Accrued retirement benefits 31,313,497 – – 31,313,497
Provision for mine rehabilitation

cost 66,811,963 – – 66,811,963
Deferred income tax liabilities 35,995,557 17,206,365 – 53,201,922
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 134,121,017 17,206,365 – 151,327,382
Equity
Capital stock 1,390,955,655 10,620,000 64,940,771 1,466,516,426
Additional paid-in capital 1,665,701,307 1,494,823,448 (1,240,823,458) 1,919,701,297
Revaluation surplus on property,

plant and equipment 80,514,893 – – 80,514,893
Deficit (1,967,469,314) (1,175,882,687) 1,175,882,687 (1,967,469,314)
Total Equity 1,169,702,541 329,560,761 – 1,499,263,302
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY P=2,813,630,672 P=609,932,207 (P=482,842,673) P=2,940,720,206

Following is the proforma statement of income of the Constituent Corporations for the year ended
December 31, 2011:

Company TCGPI
Eliminating

Entries Combined
Revenue P=2,038,572,699 P=305,785,905 (P=305,785,905) P=2,038,572,699
Cost and expenses 2,133,656,367 123,164,121 (305,785,905) 1,951,034,583
Net income (loss) (39,786,453) 127,837,854 – 88,051,401

Status of Operations
On December 22, 2005, the Mines and Geosciences Bureau (MGB) approved the Company’s
Mineral Production Sharing Agreement (MPSA) covering 679.02 hectares situated in Maco,
Compostela Valley.  On June 25, 2007, MGB approved the Company’s second MPSA covering an
additional 1,558.50 hectares near the same area.

On July 11, 2008, the Company was registered with the Board of Investments (BOI) as a new
producer of gold, silver bullion, copper concentrates with gold, silver, zinc and lead values on a
non-pioneer status under the 1987 Omnibus Investment Code.  Under this registration, the